5773

THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE
OF NEW YORK

Office of Professional Discipline, 475 Park Avenue South, Znd Floor, New York, NY 10016-6901

/ Wbl

Fax (212) 951-6420
E-mail: OPAINFORMAIL.NYSED.GOV

September 29, 2005

Sue A. McCarthy, Physician
59 Granger Place
Buffalo, New York 14222

Re: Application for Restoration

Dear Dr. McCarthy:

Enclosed please find the Commissioner's Order regarding Case No. CP-0504 which is in
reference to Calendar No. 21478. This order and any decision contained therein goes into effect

five (5) days after the date of this letter.

Very truly yours,

Daniel J. Kelleher

e | Director of Investigations
x uhl\di;p
Gustave Martine
Supervisor

cC.

RECEIVED
OCT 0 4 2005

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL
MEDICAL CONDUCT
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IN THE MATTER
of the

Application of SUE A. McCARTHY
for restoration of her license to
practice as a registered physician

assistant in the State of New York.
Case No. CP-05-04

It appearing that the license of SUE A. McCARTHY, 59 Granger Place, Buffalo, New
York 14222, to practice as a registered physician assistant in the State of New York, was revoked
by a Hearing Committee of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, effective February 17,
2000, and she having petitioned the Board of Regents for restoration of said license, and the
Regents having given consideration to said petition, and having agreed with and accepted the
recommendations of the Peer Committee and the Committee on the Professions but having
accepted the terms of probation recommended by the Committee on the Professions, now,
pursuant to action taken by the Board of Regents on July 22, 2005, it is hereby

ORDERED that the petition for restoration of License No. 005829, authorizing SUE A.
McCARTHY to practice as a physician in the State of New York, is denied, but that the Order of
Revocation of her license be stayed for 5 years, and said SUE A. McCARTHY be placed on
probation for 5 years under the terms and conditions specified by the Board of Regents, and that
upon successful completion of the probationary period, her license to practice as a registered

physician assistant in the State of New York shall be fully restored.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Richard P. Mills,
Commissioner of Education of the State of New York for
and on behalf of the State Education Department, do
hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of the Stat
Education Department, at the City of Albany, this 22

ay of mber, 2005. \
/1A hd

d
C issioner of Education




Case No. CP-05-04

It appearing that the license of SUE A. McCARTHY, 59 Granger Place, Buffalo, New
York 14222, to practice as a registered physician assistant in the State of New York, having been
revoked by a Hearing Committee of the Office for Professional Medical Conduct, efféctive
February 17, 2000, and she having petitioned the Board of Regents for restoration of said license,
and the Regents having given consideration to said petition, and having agreed with the
recommendation of the Peer Committee, and having agreed with and accepted the
recommendation of the Committee on the Professions but having accepted the terms of probation '
recommended by the Committee on the Professions, now, pursuant to action taken by the Board
of Regents on July 22, 2005, it was

VOTED that the petition for restoration of License No. 005829, authorizing SUE A.
~ McCARTHY to practice as a registered physician assistant in the State of New York, is denied,
but that the Order of Revocation of her license be stayed for 5 .years, and said SUE A.
McCARTHY be placed on probation for 5 years under the terms and conditions specified by the
Board of Regents, and that upon successful completion of the probationary period, her license to

practice as a registered physician assistant in the State of New York shall be fully restored.



Case number
CP-05-04
June 20, 2005

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

The State Education Department

Report of the Committee on the Professions

Application for Restoration of Registered Physician Assistant License

Re: Sue A. McCarthy

Not Represented by an Attorney

Sue A. McCarthy, 59 Granger Place, Buffalo, NY 14222 petitioned for restoration
of her registered physician assistant license. The chronology of events is as follows:

02/25/97

--/--/99

02/11/00

02/17/00
05/14/03

07/27/04

01/14/05

03/11/05

06/20/05

Issued license number 005829 to practice as a registered physician
assistant in New York State.

Charged with professional misconduct by Department of Health.

Hearing Committee of Office of Professional Medical Conduct
revoked registered physician assistant license.

Effective date of revocation.

Submitted application for restoration of registered physician
assistant license.

Peer Committee restoration review.

Report and recommendation of Peer Committee. (See “Report of
the Peer Committee.”)

Committee on the Professions restoration review.

Report and recommendation of Committee on the Professions.
(See “Report of the Committee on the Professions.”)

Disciplinary History. (See attached disciplinary documents.) In 1999, the

Department of Health charged Ms. McCarthy with 28 specifications of professional
misconduct, including practicing while impaired, habitual abuse of prescription drugs,
fraudulent practice, negligence on more than one occasion, incompetence on more
than one occasion, inadequate record keeping, and moral unfitness. The charges
alleged that she practiced while impaired and prescribed Hydrocodone, Zolpidem,
Phentermine, and Carisoprodol for herself and another individual without adequate



medical justification. Additionally, it was alleged that Ms. McCarthy fraudulently issued
prescriptions using a physician’s name and fraudulently issued bulk stock orders for
controlled substances. The charges also stated that she inappropriately prescribed
Plavix to patients. On February 11, 2000, a Hearing Committee of the State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct sustained the charges of professional misconduct and
voted to revoke her license. The revocation became effective February 17, 2000,

Ms. McCarthy submitted an application for restoration of her registered physician
assistant license on May 14, 2003.

Recommendation of the Peer Committee. (See attached “Report of the Peer
Committee.”) The Peer Committee (Lee; Messina; Cordice, Jr.) met with Ms. McCarthy
on July 27, 2004 to review her application for restoration. In its report, dated January
14, 2005, the Committee voted unanimously to recommend that the order of revocation
of her license be stayed and that she be placed on probation for five years under
specified terms and conditions. She would be required to renew her contract with the
Committee on Physician’s Health for five years, practice only in a supervised practice,
submit quarterly reports from her employer, and be prohibited from writing prescriptions
for a minimum of three years.

Recommendation of the Committee on the Professions. On March 11, 2005,
the Committee on the Professions (Munoz, Porter, Templeman) met with Ms. McCarthy
to review her application for restoration. An attorney did not accompany her.

The Committee asked Ms. McCarthy to explain what led to the loss of her
license. She said that she began using pain killers that were prescribed for her by a
physician because of neck and back pain she was experiencing. She indicated that the
physician was busy and since she could not always make contact with him, she began
to write her own prescriptions as well as prescriptions using a physician’'s name without
his authorization. In retrospect, she said that she now believes that she did not continue
getting prescriptions from the physician, as she did not want to be known in the hospital
as a person dependent on pain pills. She stated, “’'m sure that's what | was doing.” Ms.
McCarthy reported that she also ordered bulk prescriptions for herself at the hospital.
She stated that her drug dependency lasted for about nine months, until the point when
her supply ran out. Ms. McCarthy said that she was aware of how unsafe street drugs
were and, consequently, rather than turn to those drugs, she made the decision to just
stop taking the controlled drugs for her pain. She stated that she also wrote a couple of

prescriptions for her sister who had foot pain.

The Committee asked about the charges related to her prescribing Plavix for
patients. Ms. McCarthy replied that at the time the charges were made, Plavix was a
new drug and is now used in the types of cases on which the charges were based. She
explained that she was a respiratory therapist before becoming a registered physician
assistant and had always been interested in investigating the application of new drugs.
Based on her research, Ms. McCarthy said that she thought Plavix was a perfect
medication for patients allergic to aspirin. Regarding her administration of Toradol IM to
another patient listed in the charges, she indicated that a physician had administered
the medication in the past and she was just following what that physician had done.



The Committee asked, “What was the problem with what you did?” Ms.
McCarthy responded, “I violated the code of ethics.” She explained that a registered
physician assistant should never practice while impaired. She said that a practitioner
must be alert and in full control at all times, if the public is to be adequately protected.
She indicated that practicing while impaired is immoral behavior. Ms. McCarthy stated,
“Yes, | was impaired.” The Committee asked, “Was your performance compromised?”
She replied, “Yes. There’s no way around that.”

Ms. McCarthy told the Committee that she feels she has addressed the concerns
raised by the Department of Health in its letter not recommending restoration of her
license. She explained that she has sought professional help to address the root
causes of her misconduct and has complied with every request of the Professional
Assistance Program and the Committee on Physician’s Health. Additionally, she
indicated that she met with a psychiatrist who submitted a statement that he felt she
was ready to resume practice. Regarding the recommendation of the Peer Committee,
Ms. McCarthy inquired as to whether the recommended restriction on her issuance of
prescriptions for three years applied to all drugs or just to controlled drugs. She
indicated that she felt it would be difficult to practice without being able to write scripts
for noncontrolled drugs and did not feel the public would be endangered if she were

allowed to write such scripts.

Ms. McCarthy discussed her rehabilitation activities with the Professional
Assistance Program, Committee on Physician’s Health, Alcoholics Anonymous, and
Narcotics Anonymous. She described her extensive support system and contacts,
available 24 hours a day. She explained that she is aware of her triggers and, through
education and professional help, has learned how to treat her neck and back pain
without controlled substances. Ms. McCarthy reported that she is a member of
Caduceus, a support group of impaired physicians and physician assistants. She
reported on her continuing education activities and indicated that she passed the
national recertifying examination. Ms. McCarthy said that she is currently employed with
an organ transplant company. Ms. McCarthy said that she takes full responsibility for
what she did and wants to be able to resume practicing the profession that she was
able to practice for only a short time before the misconduct occurred. She said, “l love

the field of medicine.”

The overarching concern in all restoration cases is public protection. Education
Law §6511 gives the Board of Regents discretionary authority to make the final decision
regarding applications for the restoration of a license to practice as a registered
physician assistant in New York State. 8 NYCRR §24.7(2) charges the Committee on
the Professions (COP) with submitting a recommendation to the Board of Regents on
restoration applications. Although not mandated in law or regulation, the Board of
Regents has instituted a process whereby a Peer Committee first meets with an
applicant for restoration and provides a recommendation to the COP. A former
licensee petitioning for restoration has the significant burden of satisfying the Board of
Regents that there is a compelling reason that licensure should be granted in the face
of misconduct so serious that it resulted in the loss of licensure. There must be clear
and convincing evidence that the petitioner is fit to practice safely, that the misconduct
will not recur, and that the root causes of the misconduct have been addressed and
satisfactorily dealt with by the petitioner. It is not the role of the COP to merely accept,



without question, the arguments presented by the petitioner but to weigh and evaluate
all of the evidence submitted and to render a recommendation based upon the entire

record.

The COP concurs with the Peer Committee’s assessment that Ms. McCarthy is
truly remorseful. She clearly articulated to the COP the potential danger in which she
placed her patients by practicing while impaired. Ms. McCarthy has identified the root
causes of her misconduct and outlined the steps she has taken to modify her lifestyle
so that the misconduct will not recur. She entered and was released from the
Department's Professional Assistance Program. She has spent five years with the
Committee on Physician’s Health and has complied with all requests. Her drug
screenings have been negative and the Committee recommended that she be allowed
to resume practice. She has been active with Caduceus, Alcoholics Anonymous, and
Narcotics Anonymous and described her extensive support system. Ms. McCarthy has
addressed the concerns raised by the Department of Health and submitted a statement
from a psychiatrist that she is ready to resume practice. The COP concurs with the Peer
Committee’s recommendation that her reentry into the practice should be structured
and supervised for a five-year period. However, the COP recommends that during this
probationary period, Ms. McCarthy should be restricted from issuing prescriptions for
controlled drugs until her approved supervisor notifies the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct that it is safe for her to resume the prescribing of such drugs.

Therefore, after a careful review of the record and its meeting with her, the
Committee on the Professions voted unanimously to concur with the recommendation
of the Peer Committee that the order of revocation of Ms. McCarthy's license to practice
as a registered physician assistant in New York State be stayed for five years, that she
be placed on probation for five years under specified terms attached to this report and
labeled as Exhibit “B,” and that upon satisfactory completion of the probationary period,

her license be fully restored.

Frank Munoz, Chair
Joseph B. Porter

Leslie Templeman



EXHIBIT “B”
TERMS OF PROBATION
OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE PROFESSIONS

SUE A. MCCARTHY

_ That the applicant, during the period of probation, shall be in compliance with
the standards of conduct prescribed by the law govemning the applicant’s

profession;

. That the applicant shall submit written notification to the Director, Office of
Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC), New York State Department of -
Health, Suite 303, 4" Floor, Hedley Park Place, 433 River Street, Troy, NY
12180-2299, of any employment and/or practice, ‘applicant's residence,
telephone number, and mailing address and of any change in the applicant’s
employment, practice, residence, telephone number, and mailing address
within or without the State of New York; ~

. That the applicant shall submit written proof from the Division of Professional
Licensing Services (DPLS), New York State Education Department
- (NYSED), that the applicant has paid all registration fees due. and owing to
the NYSED and the applicant shall cooperate with and submit whatever
papers are requested by DPLS in regard to said registration fees, said proof
from DPLS to be submitted by the applicant to the Department of Healith
(DOH), addressed to the Director, OPMC, as aforesaid, no later than the first

three months of the period of probation;

_ That the applicant shall submit written proof to the DOH, addressed to the

Director, OPMC, as aforesaid, that 1) the applicant is currently registered with
the NYSED, unless the applicant submits written proof that the applicant has
advised DPLS, NYSED, that the applicant is not engaging in the practice of
the applicant's profession in the State of New York and does not desire to
register, and that 2) the applicant has paid any fines which may have
previously been imposed upon the applicant by the Board of Regents or
pursuant to section 230-a of the Public Health Law, said proof of the above to
be submitted no later than the first two months of the period of probation;

_ That during the period of probation, the applicant shall only practice as a
registered physician assistant in a supervised setting under the supervision
of an individual to be selected by the applicant and previously approved, in
writing, by the Director, OPMC;



6. That during the period of probation, the applicant shall not issue prescriptions
for _controlled drugs until the supervisor, identified in paragraph 5 above, has
provided a written opinion addressed to the Director, OPMC, as aforesaid,

indicating that it is safe that she issue such prescriptions;

7. That during the period of probation, the applicant shall participate in a
program of rehabilitation under the auspices of the Committee for Physician’s
Health of the Medical Society of the State of New York, which shall include.
monitoring for the use of drugs as provided for in paragraph 8 below;

8. That the applicant shall submit herself for monitoring in regard to the use of
drugs by a facility to be chosen by the applicant and approved in writing by
the Director, OPMC, said facility to conduct an examination of the applicant
at least once every two months during the period of probation, at such times
as said facility may choose, at the applicant’s expense, said examination to
include urine samples for the detection of any drug in the applicant. The
applicant shall submit or cause to be submitted a written report from and

~ signed- by an authorized person from said facility, once every two months
during the period of probation, in which said authorized person shall state
whether the presence of any drug(s) has been detected by virtue of the said
examination and shall also indicate the name of said drug(s). In the event
any drug(s) is detected, the applicant shall submit a swomn affidavit explaining
the use of said drug(s), as well as any other papers the applicant wishes to
submit in that regard. The said reports and affidavits, as well as any other
papers, shall be forwarded to the Director, Office of Professional Medical
Conduct, as aforesaid. Upon receipt of any information that the applicant is
not drug-free and/or not fit to practice her profession, the OPMC may initiate

a violation of probation proceeding;

9. That the applicant shall make quarterly visits to an employee of the OPMC,
DOH, unless otherwise agreed to by said employee, for the purpose of said
employee monitoring the applicant's terms of probation to assure compliance
therewith, and the applicant shall cooperate with said employee, including the
submission of information requested by said employee, regarding the

aforesaid monitoring; and

10. That upon receipt of evidence of noncompliance with or any other violation of
any of the aforementioned terms of probation, the OPMC may initiate a

violation of probation proceeding.
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this Pea' Commdftee in advance df its mceﬁné and also p‘x'o‘ﬁded to the apphcant. L
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ed, descn’bmg the applicant spaﬂ:cxpahon mthatprogram. - -
The apphcant testlﬁed. asscrtmg mrwponse to a quesuon ﬁomMs. Carlsonthat shc |
lid not appear ‘at the Health Dcpartmentpmceedmg out of fear. She also clmmedthatno -
wmharmedas aresultofha'deﬁmentcare Shetbendxscussedher addwuon |

Jauentl

pmeeu.smungthatshehad.mthepast. aVOIdedpam-lnllers out ofaeoncanovu'becommg .

mvolved w:th those drugs. She revealed that the other mdmdual she was obtmmng drugu fu-

hﬁ sutﬂ' Thc Peer. Oommmee then qusuoned the apphcant, begnning by nom the -

rap:donsdoftheapphcants addiction,- andashngwhethu‘shehnd anynohon ofa
vulnanblhtytothatafﬂlchon. Thcapphcantstatedthatshehadnofamﬂymstoryof.. |
aloohohsm,anddldnotabusedrugsasayouﬂz. Whenaskedhovvshecametostopumng.ﬂw-
'app};camstatedthatsheranomofha'supplyandwasnotwﬂhngtobuyonthesu-pet. .‘ '
The applicant’ described the circumstances that' resulted in the chronm pamshc
‘mmm,upmmgmnshehadawmxdmtmmem197onhatmu1tedmaneck.'
‘mjmﬁ,.gnd qlsb.suﬂ'asﬁdmspohdyloﬁsmgsis in her lower back. ' L
o Thgapplicantmadeclostngremmh.thanhngthePeaCommmeeforgvmghera'
. ‘Ms. Carlson made closmg remarks mwhach she noted thatthc apphcanthadnothadan :

'Opportumty to dem nstrate what kind of physxcxan s assxstant she could be. She



eOOmmended, that rf the Peer Commlttee wanted to restore ‘the hoense, that the applicant
probatron penod, which would include momtormg. o

We have revxewed the entlre record in thrs matter, mcludmg the

;wen a lengthy

recerved before our meetmg. In arnvmg at our recommendatlon, we note that, m' eensme
restorauon proceedmg. the burden is on the apphcant to demonstrate that whlch w

thereturn of the hcense Greenhetgv
Zd. 1168 575NYS 2d608 609 Inreachmgom'reeommendatlon.weeonstdu'

apphcant demonstrates sufﬁctent remorse, rehabxhtat:on and mduoahon. However

neoessanly hmrted to. such formulmc entena but may eonsxder other ﬁeton. particularly

eriousness of the ongma.l oﬂ‘ense and, ulumately, our.;udgment as to whether the

sa.fety of the pubho would be in Jeopardy should the appheatlon be grant:ed. -

We begln by notmg the relatively short penod of ume that the 8ppllcant w empw | 3

as a physxcmn s assistant pnor to havmg her heense revoked, the appheant lmnng bem" e .
hccnsedeehruary 1997 andhavmg lost her job in July 1999.. Grventhlstlmepenod,wedo . a

not have much of a record to Judge her abtl:t:es and eompetence.
The appheant is wrpeneneed in health care, however, bemg prev:ously heensed as a
respu'atory theraplst, and appears to have d1hgent1y pursued her contlnumg edueanon dunng :

the time herphysncxan s assistants hcensewas revoked. We also donotvxewthepahmt eare' -

1ssues in her revocatxon prooeedmg as bemg of primary consrderauon. Far more senous n the .

ﬁnm thiat the apphcant practneed medicine while xmmured by drngs, wnote prescnphom to"

support her hablt, forged prescnpnons and made fraudulent bulk orders of narcotics. -



. All of these transgressnons stem from an addxetxon to pam lnllers, an addxehon that
1eveloped vexy rapxdly, leadmg the appheant ﬁom a suceessful carcer in the medaeal ﬁeld to-

rhe loss of her Job and hcense. The apphcant has 1dentxﬁed the cause of her addxeuon as self a

med:cauonmresponsetochromcpaxn. "We acceptthlsexplanauon. Webehevethatthe

apphcant is truly remorseful. Howevu', we remam eoncerned with how qmckly she beeame 80 o
deeplymvolvedmthdrugsthatshe;eopardxzedhacareer o o
As to her addlchon. we are sansﬁed with the rehabxhtatlon actwmes that the appheant
has pursned. She has sought out and sueeessﬁxlly parhcxpated in two pmmment momtonng. a
prOgmml avmlnble to health pmfessxonall those oﬂ'eled by the Department’s meeemoml

AssxstaneeProgramandtheCommxtteeonPhymcmnsHealﬂL Shealsoappeantohave

anbmedhcthaapythmughau:pauanthaapymdngulnamdmnMandNA .
meeungs. The apphcant also has developed strong relatlonshxps in her snpport system. ‘and
anangedwhaveswaalmembmofhasuppoﬁcommumtymfymhabehglfgm',

However, we remam concemed thh the hmxted amount of time the apphcant spent in -
'pmcuee pnorto her license revocation, the rapid onset of her addiction and the extent ofthe.-“:-
u-ansgmssxons the apphcant eommlttedtoobtam namoues Thesefactorsmustbeeonsxdered' ,
i determmmgtheapphcantcanpracuee mthoutjeopardm.ng the healthandsafetyofthca'
pubhe. Weaxetherefore recommendlngthatthe apphcant’s hcensebembmmsh‘.
ﬁrstbeplaeedonpmbatlonfortexmofﬁveyearstmdertexmsthata:emtmdedtoassmeﬁmt' -

‘she maintains her rehablhtatlon and can safely progress. as a competent physxclans assistant.

These terms would mclude a reqmremt thaz the apphcant renew her contraet wzth the

10



mmltteeonPhysu:mnsHeaJthforﬁveyears,thatsheon]ymgagema -

Ld_provjde quarterly repons from her employer, and that she be prohibxted B

puons for a mmlmum of three eaxs, and thereaﬁer only aﬁer her employer co

be safe. |
It 1s therefore our unannnons reeommendanon thnt execunon of the revocahon of the o

pphcant s hcense to praence as a physxclan 8 assxstant in the State of New York stayed. B

ndthatthe appheant thenbeplaeedonpxobauon forapenod ofﬁveyearlunder term: I

nd eondmons of probatlon annexed hereto made a paxt hereof and marked ns '_:

Jpon sueeessful eomplenon oftheprobanon,the apphcant s heensewouldbe fully

“Richard V. Lee. M.D..Chau'penon ,
- Joseph Messina,. MD,
.JohnCordlee.Jr M.D

BT



| EXHBIT*A™ . -
"TERMS OF PROBATION °
 OF THE PEER COMMITTEE - -

. SuMcCAmiy,RPA.
. . CALENDAR NO. 21478
t apphcant, dunng the pério,d of probation,

TIC ,'shall be in compliance with the standards of conductpm'bed ._
the lanovemmg applipgin?.spmfmsion; SRR o o . :

at spplicant shall submit writien notification to e Directar, Offide of Professional Medical :Conduct
PMC), Department of Health (DOH), 433 River Street, Troy, NY .12180-2299, of any employment and/or

wtice, applicant’s residence, telephone number, and mailing address &nd of any change' in applicsnt’s - '

@}oymmg_pzadﬁé& resxdenee, telephone number, and mailing address thhm or without the _Statq.of New.

nk;

\at applicant shall submit written proof from the Division of Professional Licerising Services (DPLS), New
sk State Education Department (NYSED), 2 Floor, North Wing, 89 Washington Avenue, Albany, New.:
ﬁff”lm:rtﬁn-a'ppﬁcant—ha&paid—'aﬂ— registration fees due and owing to the NYSED and applicant shall
operate; with and submit whatever papers are requested by DPLS in regard to said registration fees, said .
oof from DPLS to be submitted by applicant to the DOH, addressed to the Director, OPMG, as aforesaid, no’
tathm'theﬂrstthre:-monthsofthgpaiodofptobgﬁon; ST SRR

nat applicant shall submit written proof to the DOH, addressed to the Director, OPMC, as aforesaid, that 1) -
yplicant is-currently registered with the NYSED, unless applicant submits written proof that applicant has - '
tvised DPLS, NYSED, that applicant is not engaging in the practice of applicant’s profession in the Stste of

ew York and does not desire to register, and that 2) applicant has paid any fines which may have previously .-
»en imposed upon applicant by the Board of Regents or pursuant to section 230-a of the Public Health Law, .
id proof of the above to be submitted no later than the first two months of the period of probation; *

hat during the period of probation, the applicant shail only practice as a physician’s-assistanit in a supervised. -
;tting under the supervision of an individual to be selected by the applicant and previously ‘approved, in '
ﬁﬁng.bytheDkectbt.Q?MC; AT | * Lo R .
hat during the period of probation, the -applicant shall not issue prescriptions for period of three years, and -
\ereafter not until the supervisof, identified in paragraph 5, above, has provided a written opinion addressed to - ’
o Director, OPMC,; as aforesaid, indicating that it is safe that she issue prescriptions; mon accre:

;bat~duﬁng'ﬂ,e_ ixzriod of probation the applicant shall parti.cipate in a program of rehabilitation under the ]
Committee for Physician’s Health of the Medical Society of the State of New York, which

uspices of the L
hall include monitoring for the use of drugs as provided for in paragraph 8, below;

hat the applicant shall subinit berself for monitoring in regard to the use Gf drugs by a faclity to be cliosen by
he applicant and approved by the New York State Department of Health, after obtaining prior written . -
pproval by the New York State Department of Health, said facility to conduct an examination of the applicant

t least once every two months during the period of probation, at such times as said facility may ¢hoose, at the -



slicant’s expense, said examination to include urine samples for the detection of eny
¢ applicant shall submit or. cause to be submitted a written report from and signed
7 said facility, once every two months during the period of probation, in which said"
e ethes the presence. of any drug(s) has been detected by virtue of the seid exami
jicate the name of said drug(s). In the event any drug(s) is detected, the applic
fdavit explaining the use of said drug(s), as well as any other papers the applicant
The said reports and affidavits, as well as any other papers, shall be forwarde
cpartment of Health, addressed to the Director, Office of Professional Medical Con
formation i received by the New York State Department of Health indicating that’
-¢ and/or not fit to-practice her profession, such iriformation shall be processed to the |
stermination in a8 violation of probation proceeding initiated by the New York Staté
\J/or such other proceedings pursuant to the Public Health Law, Education Law, and/ir Rules

Eaf apphcant shall ‘make qhm-terl')" visitg to an .&ﬁployee of the OPMC, DOH,unl
id employee, for the purpose of said employee monitoring applicant’s terms
>mpliance therewith, -and - applicant shall cooperate with- said . employee, inch
sested by said exsployes, regarding the aforesaid monitorings .

formation req
bt i roceipt of evidesies of noncoriplisnce with or any ofher violation of any
ams of probation, the OPMC, DOH may initiate a violation of probation proceeding.



